A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING)	RESOLUTION NO.	34
RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR)		for 1994
A PORTION OF SEVENTH STREET)		
LEBANON, OREGON)		

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lebanon has determined the necessity of acquiring right-of-way for a portion of Seventh Street located within the city limits of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, for the purpose of a city street; and

WHEREAS, the Lebanon City Council has determined that it is in the best interests of the City of Lebanon to obtain said real property for a public purpose,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON that the real property described as follows:

A seven foot wide tract of land in Parcel 1, Tax Lot 803, Township 12 South, Range 2 West, Willamette Meridian, Linn County, Oregon, contiguous to Airport Road to be dedicated to the City of Lebanon as permanent right-of-way and more particularly described as follows;

Commencing at the Southeast corner of the Simon A. Nickerson Donation Land Claim #68 in Township 12 South, Range 2 West, Willamette Meridian, Linn County, Oregon; thence North 88°32'00" East, a distance of 30.00 feet to the intersection of the South right-of-way of Airport Road and the East right-of-way of Seventh Street, the Pointof-Beginning; thence North 88°32'00" East, a distance of 115.00 feet, along the South right-of-way of Airport Road; thence South 0°11'00" East, a distance of 7.00 feet; thence South 88°2'00" West, a distance of 115.00 feet to the East right-of-way of Seventh Street; thence North 0°11'00" West, a distance of 7.00 feet along the East right-of-way of Seventh Street to the Point-of-Beginning.

Said tract contains 0.0185 acres, more or less.

is hereby accepted by the City Council on behalf of the people of the City of Lebanon for public use.

Passed by the Council by a vote of _4 for and _0 against and approved by the Mayor this 27th day of _July___, 1994.

Ron Miller, Mayor Pro Tem

ATTEST:

Thomas A. McHill, City Attorney

ŧġ.